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1 Introduc*on 

1.1 Background 

This document is the Engagement Strategy for Airspace Change Proposal (ACP) ACP-
2023-027 sponsored by Specialist AviaCon Services Ltd (SAS). SAS operates the 
helicopter service for Air Ambulance Charity Kent Surrey Sussex (AACKSS). 

This ACP concerns Kings College Hospital (KCH) which is the primary Major Trauma 
Centre for AACKSS. The proposal is to introduce an Instrument approach and 
departure to the hospital using Helicopter Point-in-Space (PinS) criteria.  

The PinS procedure will supplement the exisCng Visual Flight Rule (VFR) procedures. It 
will allow access to the Hospital Landing Site outside of Visual Meteorological 
CondiCons (VMC) which currently restrict the VFR procedures.  

It will allow an esCmated 100 addiConal paCents a year to be conveyed by helicopter 
rather than land ambulance, which can reduce potenCal delays to emergency 
treatment and improve paCent outcomes. 

This ACP is being conducted in accordance with CAP1616. The ACP is being progressed 
under Part 1C of CAP1616 (Airspace Change Process for RNP Instrument Approach 
Procedures without an Approach Control Service), changing to CAP1616h to be 
effecCve early 2024.  

This document is the Engagement Strategy, part of the Stage 3 submission. 

1.2 Scope and objec4ves 

This is a targeted engagement aimed at aviaCon stakeholders, which is appropriate as 
the CAA has confirmed that the applicaCon meets the requirements of CAP1616 para 
356 for the purposes of the ACP. 

Therefore, the applicaCon will address aviaCon stakeholders only (i.e. operators of 
aerodromes/strips/landing sites and aircra[ operators that could be present in this 
airspace, and their representaCve organisaCons). 

Given the very low environmental impact of the ACP as described in the Stage 2 
submission, non-aviaCon organisaCons are not included in the engagement. 

1.3 Summary of engagement to date 

The engagement, to date, has been with NATS due to the proximity of KCH to major 
London airports (notably London City and Heathrow) and its locaCon inside the 
London City CTR and also with Biggin Hill Airport, especially with regard to their ACP-
2019-86 RNAV (GNSS) Runway 21 and addiConally ACP-2023-075 03 RNP Airspace 
Trial. 
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2 Engagement stakeholders 
The engagement stakeholders were idenCfied as organisaCons whose operaCons could 
be affected by the PinS Procedure: 

• IdenCfying relevant aviaCon organisaCons as represented at NATMAC (NaConal 
Air Traffic Management Advisory Commibee). Many of the organisaCons will 
only be indirectly affected by the PinS procedure since they represent naConal 
organisaCons. Up to date representaCon on NATMAC was provided by the CAA. 
Some NATMAC organisaCons are not relevant and these have been excluded. 
This is explained in Annex A.  

• Review of airspace and VFR maps to idenCfy relevant airfields and airports in the 
local area. Operators from these airfields may be directly affected by traffic using 
the new PinS procedure. 

• Discussions with the Sponsor and the FacilitaCon Team, which idenCfied 
addiConal helicopter operators in the region. Some of these might use the PinS 
procedure and are therefore directly impacted. 

The KCH hospital is inside the London City CTR adjacent to the London CTR which are 
controlled airspace (CAS) operated by NATS. The airspace is shown below, also showing 
London Heliport (also inside CAS) and Biggin Hill. 

 
Figure 1: Local airspace  

Local stakeholders for engagement were therefore idenCfied as Biggin Hill, London 
Heliport and the NATS operaCons at London City, Heathrow, Gatwick tower and 
Thames radar. 

Local VFR airspace users were idenCfied from a VFR map shown below.  
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Figure 2: Local airspace users and strips 

 

The following smaller aerodromes, gliding sites and private airstrips were idenCfied in 
addiCon to be included in the engagement:  

Kenley Gliding Redhill Aerodrome 

Table 1: Aerodromes, gliding sites and private airstrips close to KCH 

 

In addiCon, the following helicopter operators were idenCfied for engagement as 
operaCng into KCH or in the area: 

• Essex and Herts Air Ambulance 

• Dorset and Somerset Air Ambulance 

• London Air Ambulance 

• NPAS (NaConal Police Air Service) 

• The Children’s Air Ambulance  
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• His Majesty’s Coast Guard 

Finally, the hospital itself was idenCfied (KCH Hospital) since it operates the helideck 
used for the PinS.  

Contacts were idenCfied for each of these organisaCons, and they are listed in Annex 
A. 
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3 Descrip*on of engagement 

3.1 Introduc4on 

This secCon describes the expected engagement. 

3.2 Engagement dates 

The following table shows the engagement dates.  

Engagement start 15 January 2024 
Reminder email sent 5 February 2024 
Engagement close 26 February 2024 

Table 2: Engagement dates 

An engagement period of 6 weeks is proposed due to the targeted nature of the 
engagement. A reminder will be sent on the date shown in Table 2.  

3.3 No4fica4on of engagement 

A noCficaCon about the engagement will be emailed to each stakeholder at the start 
of the engagement period. The noCficaCon will include the engagement presentaCon 
which includes details of the proposal and instrucCons on how to give feedback. 

Email contact addresses are available for all the idenCfied stakeholders.  

3.4 Response to engagement 

A dedicated email address has been established (ACP-KCH@specialist-aviaCon.com) 
for the engagement. An online form will be used for feedback. Stakeholders will be 
invited to request a call or Teams meeCng to answer quesCons on the proposal.  

The following stakeholders will be requested for a meeCng since they are parCcularly 
affected: NATS, Biggin Hill, London (Babersea) Heliport. 

3.5 Changes to the engagement 

If unexpected significant challenges are raised during the engagement that have not 
been foreseen, and a major change is required, or omission idenCfied, then the 
engagement may be extended. In this case, the sponsor will update the engagement 
material and inform all stakeholders of the changes. Stakeholders will be given 
sufficient Cme to consider the changes if this is required. 

3.6 Engagement material 

The engagement will use a PDF presentaCon emailed to stakeholders. It includes: 

• A descripCon of the proposed opCon, including relevant operaConal procedures, 
including: 

o how it meets the design principles, 
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o the impact on safety, 

o the environmental and economic impacts. 

• A discussion of other opCons that were considered but not proposed. 

The PDF is designed for prinCng where preferred. 
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4 Post engagement process 

4.1 Assessment and submission 

A[er the engagement period closes, the sponsor will collect and analyse all responses 
that have been received during the engagement. It will then assess whether to update 
the design of the proposed opCon. 

An Engagement Summary Report will be produced summarising the feedback, the 
response and changes (if any) to the final design as a result of the responses.  

4.2 Submission of the ACP 

Once the design is finalised, the formal Airspace Change Proposal will be submibed to 
the CAA in March 2024. 
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A List of engagement stakeholders 
 

NATMAC 

Organisa(on Contact Name Email 

Airlines UK Steve Kay steve.kay@airlinesuk.org 

Airport Operators AssociaCon (AOA) Adele Gammarano 
Rupinder Pamme 

AdeleGammarano@aoa.org.uk 
rupinderpamme@aoa.org.uk 

Airfield Operators Group (AOG) Mark Gibb  
Ann Bartaby 

mark.gibb@goodwood.com 
ann@bartaby.org 

AircraO Owners and Pilots AssociaCon 
(AOPA) 

MarCn Robinson marCn@aopa.co.uk 

Airspace Change Organising Group 
(ACOG) 

Mark Swan mark.swan@acog.aero 

AssociaCon of Remotely Piloted 
AircraO Systems UK (ARPAS-UK)  

Rupert Dent rupertdent@arpas.uk 

BriCsh Airways Capt Spencer Norton spencer.norton@ba.com 

BAe Systems Christopher BirkeV christopher.birkeV2@baesystems.com 

BriCsh Airline Pilots AssociaCon 
(BALPA)  

Mike Thrower 
Joji Waites 

MikeThrower@balpa.org 
JojiWaites@balpa.org 

BriCsh Balloon and Airship Club  Mike Gunston mikegunston@bCnternet.com 

BriCsh Business and General AviaCon 
AssociaCon (BBGA) 

Marc Bailey marc.bailey@bbga.aero 

BriCsh Gliding AssociaCon (BGA) Pete StraVen pete@gliding.co.uk 

BriCsh Helicopter AssociaCon (BHA) Tim Fauchon ceo@briCshhelicopterassociaCon.org 

BriCsh Microlight AircraO AssociaCon 
(BMAA)  

Rob Hughes rob.hughes@bmaa.org 
adrian.whitmarsh1@gmail.com 

BriCsh Skydiving Jeff Montgomery  jeff@briCshskydiving.org 

Drone Major William Arinze 
Robert GarbeV 

william.arinze@dronemajorgroup.com 
robert@dronemajorgroup.com 

General AviaCon Alliance (GAA) Tom Hardie 
Roger Hopkinson 

Prog.man@gaalliance.org.uk 
rogerrv6a@yahoo.co.uk 

Guild of Air Traffic Control Officers 
(GATCO)  

Luis Barbero 
Thomas Harrison  

luis.barbero@gatco.org 
thomas.harrison@gatco.org 

Helicopter Club of Great Britain (HCGB) Jeremy James jeremy@ryelands.net 

Heavy Airlines Ian Roy Ian.Roy@fly.virgin.com 

Honourable Company of Air Pilots 
(HCAP) 

Nick Goodwyn daa@airpilots.org 

Light AircraO AssociaCon (LAA) Simon Tilling simon.Clling@laa.uk.com  

Low Fare Airlines   Francis Richards Francis.Richards@easyJet.com 

Military AviaCon Authority (MAA) Cdr Lynne Crompton lynne.crompton368@mod.gov.uk 
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Ministry of Defence - Defence Airspace 
and Air Traffic Management (MoD 
DAATM) 

Gp Capt Jonathan 
Whitworth  

DAATM-AirspaceConsultaCon@mod.gov.uk 
Jonathan.Whitworth140@mod.gov.uk 

NATS  Michael CockcroO  
Chris Porter 

michael.cockcroO@nats.co.uk 
chris.porter@nats.co.uk 
 

Navy Command HQ Lt Cdr Andrew Plenty 
Lr Cdr Trish Chaeield 

Andrew.Plenty820@mod.gov.uk 
patricia.chaeield304@mod.gov.uk 

PPL/IR (Europe)  Timothy Nathan representaCon@pplir.org 
Cmothy@tdn.email 

UK Airprox Board (UKAB) Simon Oldfield simon.oldfield@airproxboard.org.uk 
CC: admin@airproxboard.org.uk 

UK Flight Safety CommiVee (UKFSC) Dai Whijngham chief.execuCve@ukfsc.co.uk 

United States VisiCng Forces (USVF), 
HQ United States Country Rep-UK (HQ 
USCR-UK).  

James Fuller james.fuller.19.gb@us.af.mil 

 
Two NATMAC members were removed from the engagement as not relevant to this airspace 
or because they are not an organisaCon relevant to this targeted engagement (AviaCon 
Environment FederaCon) or because they operate in a specific geographic area (Isle of Man 
CAA). 

Other stakeholders 

Organisa(on/role Contact Name Email 
Dorset and Somerset AA Marc Richards marcrichards@aakss.org.uk 

Essex and Herts AA Marc Richards marcrichards@aakss.org.uk 

Biggin Hill Peter Thompson peter.thompson@bigginhillairport.com 

Heathrow Airport Jennifer Sykes 
David Knights 

Jennifer.Sykes@heathrow.com 
David.Knights@heathrow.com 

His Majesty’s Coastguard (HMCG) Stuart Cunliffe 
Neil Robertson 

stuart.cunliffe@bristowgroup.com 
neil.robertson@bristowgroup.com 

Kings College Hospital Ian Taylor itaylor1@nhs.net 

London City Russell Harvey  
Francesca Pacifico 

Russell.Harvey@londoncityairport.com  
francesca.pacifico@londoncityairport.com 

London (BaVersea) Heliport Dave Austen Dausten@londonoxfordairport.com 

London Gatwick Airport Goran Jovanovic 
Andy Sinclairs 

goran.jovanovic@gatwickairport.com 
Andy.Sinclair@gatwickairport.com 

Kenley Gliding Site Surrey Hills Gliding Club surreyhillsgc@gmail.com 

London Air Ambulance Sam Tompkins s.tompkins@londonsairambulance.org.uk 

NaConal Police Air Service (NPAS) Paul WaVs Paul.waVs@npas.police.uk 

Redhill Aerodrome Philip Wright philip.wright@redhillaerodrome.com 

The Children’s Air Ambulance 
(TCAA) 

J Moore 
G Spender 

JMoore@sloanehelicopters.com 
GSpender@sloanehelicopters.com 

 


